
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a record the correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 7th October 2014. 
 

C Deller 
388007 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 17th October 2014 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388007 

4. CORPORATE PLAN (PERFORMANCE REPORT)  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider performance against the key activities identified in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for the period 1st July to 30th 
September 2014. 
 
(Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, B S Chapman, D B Dew, J A 
Gray, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe have been invited 
to attend for this discussion). 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

5. AFFORDABLE HOUSING WORKING GROUP  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report outlining the deliberations of recent meetings of 
the Working Group. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

6. ELDERLY PATIENT WORKING GROUP   
 

 

 The Chairman to report on the outcome of discussions at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 21st October 2014. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

7. WORK PLAN  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager on the A Roberts 



 

 

work programmes of the Economic and Environmental Well-Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

388015 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager detailing 
progress on the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall 
within the remit of the Panel (TO FOLLOW). 
 

 

   
 Dated this 24th day of October 2014  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you are required to declare that 

interes
[...]
that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Democratic Services Team, Tel No: (01480) 388015 / email: 
Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 



 

 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) was held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 
October 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, M Francis, R Fuller, 

Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Mrs R E Mathews and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer 
and S M Van De Kerkhove. 

   
   
 

40. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd September 2014 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs Lancaster, Managing Director to the 
meeting. 
 

41. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared by the Members present. 
 

42. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 3rd 
October 2014 to 31st March 2015. 
 
It was noted that a report on the Council Tax Support Scheme would 
be submitted to the meeting in December. 
 

43. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 With the benefit of an introduction by the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Economic Development and Legal, Councillor T D 
Sanderson, the Communities Manager introduced a report by the 
Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the activities and outcomes of the Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety Partnership in 2013/14.  Members also were 
advised that the report detailed costs associated with support for the 
Partnership and commented on those challenges presented by the 
new Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
The Panel was reminded that the Partnership had been established in 
accordance with Sections 5–7 and 11 of the Crime & Disorder Act 

Agenda Item 1

1



1998 which required responsible authorities to work together to 
protect their local communities from crime and help people feel safe 
and do all that was reasonable to prevent crime and disorder in the 
area.  The Partnership comprised representatives from the District 
and County Councils, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Cambridgeshire 
Fire & Rescue Service, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough CCG and the 
Probation Service.  Other organisations were invited to participate as 
appropriate.  
 
Funding for the partnership was now allocated to the Partnership from 
the Safer, Stronger Community Fund by the Police & Crime 
Commissioner and in 2013/14 this amounted to £28,000.  Members 
noted details of the projects towards which funding had been 
allocated in 2013/14 and the cost to the Council in taking the lead in 
supporting and chairing the Partnership.  It was explained, however, 
that the latter had now transferred from the District Council to the 
Chief Inspector thus reducing the costs previously incurred by the 
Council.  The Communities Manager undertook to advise Councillor 
Mrs Jordan of the estimated cost of the District Council’s future 
support for the Partnership. 
 
Having been acquainted with the composition of the Community 
Safety Team and the priorities of the service over the period 2014-17, 
the Panel proceeded to discuss the delivery and cost effectiveness of 
the service. 
 
Having established that Community Service Grant of £24,000 had 
been allocated by the Police & Crime Commissioner for 2014/15, the 
Panel questioned whether any cost analysis of the service had been 
undertaken to demonstrate the value and cost effectiveness of the 
Partnership.  The Executive Councillor and Communities Manager 
agreed to undertake this exercise in the future. 
 
Through questions, it was understood that the priorities of the 
Partnership over the period 2014-17 reflected those set by the police.  
It was made clear that prevention of crime generally was the 
overriding and continuing priority for the Partnership although not 
listed specifically as a priority.    
 
Although not mentioned in great detail, the Panel recognised the 
valuable contribution made by the CCTV service as a deterrent to 
anti-social behaviour.  As the service had transferred to Community 
Division, the impact of CCTV would be reflected in future reports. 
 
Having been briefed on the implications for the Partnership of the new 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and noted that 
the Partnership was currently seeking to secure efficiencies and 
savings, the Panel agreed to consider at its forthcoming away day 
whether it wished to have the opportunity to engage in the outcome of 
the review at a future meeting.  
 

44. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING   
 

 By reference to a report by the Head of Customer Service (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel received and noted 
the performance and activities of the Customer Services Team over 
the period January to June 2014. 

2



 
Although the report had formerly been submitted to the Economic 
Panel, COMT had taken the view that it was more appropriate if 
performance monitoring of customer services was undertaken by the 
Social Panel.  The timeliness of the management information 
presented would be adjusted to reflect the work programme of the 
Panel in future.  It also was noted that a review of progress on the 
Customer Services Strategy would be submitted to the Panel shortly. 
 
Looking at the detailed performance information, it was explained that 
key measures were speed of response and quality of service (based 
on feedback received) arising from day to day operation of the 
service.   
 
In response to a question on the rationale for the potential transfer of 
the Call Centre to Pathfinder House which appeared to be contrary to 
the shared service approach currently favoured by the District 
Council, the Head of Customer Service confirmed that there were still 
opportunities to establish the Call Centre as part of the Strategic 
Partnership with South Cambridgeshire/Cambridge City but in the 
short term, the likelihood was that the service would be relocated to 
Pathfinder House.  Regarding a suggestion for joint services with 
Town Councils, the Panel noted that there was little advantage in 
partnership of this nature with the towns and concern that it could 
duplicate the existing response offered by the County Council.  
 
In terms of the future, the Panel understood that it was the Council’s 
intention to encourage the public to make greater use
[...]
tten report on the most recent meeting would be submitted to the 
November Panel. 
 

46. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cambridgeshire Health Community held on 11th September 2014 (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).   
 
Councillor Carter, the Panel’s appointed representative, reported that 
Uniting Care Partnership had been selected as the Preferred Bidder 
to improve older people’s healthcare and adult community services 
across Cambridgeshire, Peterborough and parts of Northamptonshire 
and Hertfordshire.  The services would provide urgent care for adults 
aged over 65 including inpatients as well as A&E services, Mental 
Health Services for people aged over 65, community health services 
for adults over 18 and other health services which support the care of 
people aged over 65.  It was understood that the Partnership would 
spend the next six months preparing and putting everything in place 
to be able to start delivering services on 1 April 2015.  

Members were hopeful that Uniting Care Partnership would be able to 
give a presentation to the Panel on how the new services would be 
delivered in Huntingdonshire.  

 

47. WORK PLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 

48. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING 
PROGRESS)   

 

 With reference to the recent report by Radio Cambridgeshire on 
complaints made by residents of Luminus Homes, the Managing 
Director reported that, as the responsible Housing Authority, the 
District Council had appointed an independent investigator to 
establish whether there was evidence to substantiate the allegations 
that had been made. Subject to the outcome of the review, the 
Chairman indicated that the Panel could become involved if it was 
apparent that Luminus needed to be held to account.  
 
The Chairman reported that a meeting of the Hinchingbrooke Hospital 

4



Joint Working Group would take place on 21st October when he 
hoped to raise three items which related to the circumstances around 
the death of a particular patient, the contents of a letter from the Care 
Quality Commission regarding hospital services and the latest 
financial position. 
 

49. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 148th edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted.   
 
In respect of page no 38, the Chairman explained that whilst the 
Economic Panel had received an update on the progress of the 
delivery of the ‘Facing the Future’ programme as a whole, it would be 
his expectation that updates on specific items would be submitted to 
relevant Panels in due course. 
 
Regarding the review of the effectiveness of the Corporate 
Governance Panel, the Panel commented that, in future, similar 
reviews of other Panels should not be undertaken by the respective 
Chairmen because of a potential conflict of interest. 
 
Members confirmed their continued interest in receiving copies of the 
Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 K

E
Y

 E
X

E
C

U
T

IV
E

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 T

H
O

S
E

 T
O

 B
E

 C
O

N
S

ID
E

R
E

D
 I

N
 P

R
IV

A
T

E
 

 

P
re

p
a
re

d
 b

y
 

C
o

u
n

c
il
lo

r 
J
 D

 A
b

le
w

h
it

e
  

D
a
te

 o
f 

P
u

b
li

c
a
ti

o
n

: 
1
7
 O

c
to

b
e
r 

2
0

1
4

 
F

o
r 

P
e

ri
o

d
: 

1
 N

o
v

e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1

4
 t

o
 3

0
 A

p
ri

l 
2

0
1
5

 
 M

e
m

b
e

rs
h

ip
 o

f 
th

e
 C

a
b
in

e
t 
is

 a
s
 f

o
llo

w
s
:-

 
 C
o
u

n
c
ill

o
r 

J
 D

 A
b

le
w

h
it
e

 
 

- 
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 
L

e
a

d
e

r 
o

f 
th

e
 

C
o
u

n
c
il,

 
w

it
h

 
re

s
p

o
n
s
ib

ili
ty

 
fo

r 
S

tr
a

te
g
ic

 E
c
o

n
o
m

i
[...]
orporate Plan for 2014/15 for period 1st July to 30th 
September 2014 
 
Each of the Corporate Plan’s strategic themes have been allocated to an Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, as follows: 
 
Social Well Being –                Working with our Communities 
Economic Well – Being –       A strong local economy and 
                                                Ensuring we are a customer focused and service lead                    

council     
Environmental Well- Being -  Enable sustainable growth 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to consider progress made against key activities and   
performance data in the corporate plan 

Agenda Item 4

13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

14



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members performance management 

information on the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan was adopted by Council in April 2014. This is a 

two year plan and outlines its own priorities and its role in supporting the 
shared ambition for Huntingdonshire. The plan sets out what the Council aims 
to achieve in addition to our core statutory services.  

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels have an important role in the 

Council’s Performance Management Framework and the process of regular 
review of performance data has been established. It is intended that Members 
should concentrate their monitoring on the strategic themes and associated 
objectives to enable them to adopt a strategic overview while building 
confidence that the Council’s priorities are being achieved  

 
3.2 Progress against Corporate Plan objectives is reported to Chief Officers 

Management Team quarterly on a service by service basis. A progress report 
from each Division includes performance data in the form of a narrative of 
achievement against each Key Action in the Corporate Plan 
[...]
a list of exceptions 
sites at its next meeting. 

3.3 The Working Group has received an update on housing development at Alconbury 
Weald. Having discussed the level of affordable housing to be provided on the site, 
the Working Group has requested further updates in future. 

4 STUDY PLAN 
 
4.1 The Working Group has devised a plan leading to the completion of the study. In 

addition to those identified in the previous section, the actions listed below will be 
undertaken. 

Session 3 

Review of: 

• Rural housing programme – past and future 

• Community Land Trust model 

• Ways to increase awareness / take up 

• Work of Foundation East 
 
To be completed by the end of November 2014. 

Session 4 

Review of: 

• detailed analysis the Housing Register by area, band and dwelling size, 

• the impact of policies and affordable housing provision in neighbouring 
authorities on demand for affordable housing in Huntingdonshire, and 

• data on shared ownership. 

To be completed by the end of January 2015. 

Session 5 

Review of: 

• Horizon scanning on national best practice for delivering affordable housing 

• Other evidence submitted. 
 

Agree recommendations on ways to deliver new affordable housing. 

24



 Report to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) in 
March 2015 with a view to making recommendations to the Cabinet in April 2015. 

 
 
5 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 The Panel is requested to endorse the Working Group’s proposed study programme 

and its conclusions on relevant polices in the draft new Local Plan. 
 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Affordable Housing Working Group file held by Democratic Services Section. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 

(  01480 388015 
*  Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk   

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



CURRENT ACTIVITIES 

 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS 

Great Fen To monitor the 
developments in respect of 
the Great Fen.  
 
[...]
date for their 
meeting in December 2014. 

Facing the Future Ongoing monitoring role of 
financial implications of 
Facing the Future for the 
Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 

Economic Well-
Being 

The Panel has received an update on progress with the 
delivery of the Facing the Future programme.  A further 
update will be prepared for the Panel’s meeting in 
December.  

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

2
7



2
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

 
 
 
 

5/04/11/ 
2/10/12/ 
5/03/13/ 
1/04/14 

 

Hinchingbrooke Hospital 
 
(a)  Management of the Hospital 
 
With effect from 1st February 2012, Circle took over 
the management of Hinchingbrooke Hospital and 
representatives of Circle and the Hospital have since 
attended the Panel’s meeting on an annual basis. 
Agreed to come back in a year’s time to provide a 
further update.  

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
Invite all O&S Members and Ruth 
Rogers, Chair of Healthwatch 
Cambridgeshire when discussion on 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital takes place.  

 
 
 
 

7/04/15 
 

 
 
 

4/12/12 
 
 
 

4/2/14 
 

 

(b) Hinchingbrooke Hospital Joint Working 
Group 

 
Joint Working Group with the County Council was 
established comprising District Councillors S J 
Criswell and P Kadewere.  
 
Concerns raised by the Panel over staff morale and 
management of complaints by the Hospital. These 
matters will be pursued at the next meeting. 

 
 
 
Working Group met 
on 23rd January 
2014. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

4/12/12 & 
5/02/13 & 
02/07/13 
4/02/14 

 
 
 
 

8/07/14 
 

(c) Financial and Operational Performance 
 
Presentation received from Mr R Murphy and Mr K 
Poyntz, representatives of Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
on the financial and operational performance of the 
Hospital. Agreed at the February 2014 meeting that 
some focus should be placed upon monitoring 
CCG’s performance. 
 
Attention drawn to funding levels for GPs and the 
impact this was having on surgeries. Agreed to raise 

 
 
Reports to be 
presented to the 
Panel every six 
months. 
 
 
 
 
CCG informed of the 
Panel’s concerns. 

 
 
Last Update delivered in September 
2014. Next report due February 
2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
Advised that the core contract for 
GPs was held by NHS England and 

 
 
03/02/15 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

2
9



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

 
 
 
 
 

2/9/14 
 
 

the matter with the CCG in September 2014. 
 
 
 
 
Presentation received from Mr R Murphy and Mr K 
Poyntz. Agreed to receive presentation on hospital 
accountability. 

 
 
 
 
 
Dates requested 
from CCG. 

that the matter would be best 
discussed with the organisation. 
CCG are aware of the pressures 
primary care services are under. 
 

 

 
 
4/12/12 & 
4/03/14 

 
 

10/06/14 
 

Delivery of Advisory Services Within the District 
 
The Voluntary Sector Working Group comprises 
Councillors R C Carter, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere 
and Mrs R E Mathews 
 
Annual performance report presented. Councillors 
also appointed to the Working Group. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

4/06/14 
 

 

Corporate Plan 
 
Councillors S J Criswell and R C Carter appointed to 
the Corporate Plan Working Group. 

  
 
The performance report for quarter 
two appears elsewhere on the 
Agenda. 

 
 

4/11/14 

 

 
   
 

 

Housing Benefit Changes and the Potential 
Impact on Huntingdonshire 
  
Reports on the impact of changes to the Housing 
Benefit system to be considered by Panel on a six 
monthly basis. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Members of the Economic Well-
Being Panel will be invited to attend 
for this item. Next report expected 
December 2014. 

 
 
 

2/12/14 

 

3
0



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

 
   

7/01/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10/06/14 & 
8/07/14 

 
 

Redesign of Mental Health Services 
  
Representatives of Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clin
[...]
ce, membership 
and Action Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Invitation extended 
to the Chair and 
Lead Officer of the 
thematic group. It is 
expected that they 
will attend in 
December 2014. 
 
 
An invitation will 
be extended to the 
Chair and Vice-
Chair to attend a 

 
 
 
 
The Panel considered the Annual 
report at their meeting on 7 October 
2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2/12/14 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3
3



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

future meeting 
once they have 
been appointed in 
November. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
ACTION LOG 

(Requests for information/other actions other than those covered within the Progress Report) 
 

Date of 
Request 

   
 

Description 
 
 
None identified at present. 

Response 
 
 
 

 

3
4


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CORPORATE PLAN (PERFORMANCE REPORT)
	5 AFFORDABLE HOUSING WORKING GROUP
	7 WORK PLAN
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 4 November 
2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, M Francis, R Fuller, 

Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, Mrs R E Mathews and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
R S Farrer and A J Hardy. 

   
    
 
 

50. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th October 2014 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared by the Members present. 
 
 

52. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2014 to 30th April 2015. 
 
It was noted that reports on the Council Tax Support Scheme and the 
Anti - Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 would be 
submitted to the meeting in December. 
 
 

53. CORPORATE PLAN (PERFORMANCE REPORT)   
 

 (Executive Councillors D B Dew and D M Tysoe attended the Panel 
meeting for discussion on this item.) 
 
By way of a report by the Policy and Performance Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was updated on 
progress achieved against key activities identified in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan over the period 1st July to 30th September 2014. 
 
Proceeding to review the key actions under each strategic theme and 
in response to questions regarding the issue of fixed penalty notices 



(FPNs) and fly tipping, Councillor Tysoe reported that eight FPNs has 
been issued by the District Council in the year to date by a small team 
of two who also were required to respond to other issues. For 
comparison, Fenland District Council maintained a team of five 
Officers for the purpose who had issued 14 FPNs over the same 
period.  Councillor Tysoe confirmed that prosecutions for fly tipping 
had been undertaken and that he would advise Councillor Carter, 
after the meeting, should there be any cases currently under 
investigation. 
 
In terms of litter around Tesco stores and fast food outlets (at 
Brampton Hut), Councillor Tysoe undertook to request the Head of 
Operations to pursue the issue with the organisations concerned.  
Having been advised of the opportunity to establish litter control 
zones under the Environmental Protection Act to prevent this 
nuisance and whilst accepting that these zones might require 
enforcement, Councillor Tysoe undertook to follow up the suggestion 
with the Head of Operations.  It also was proposed that the 
Operations Division might engage local schools in litter prevention 
programmes. 
 
Referring to diversionary activities for young people, the Managing 
Director accepted that the current measure was crude but that this 
was outweighed by the health benefit and diversionary activities 
provided to young people at minimal cost to the District Council.  
 
In respect of partnership commitments, the Managing Director 
confirmed that an analysis of partnership arrangements was currently 
underway to establish those to whom further commitment would be 
made having regard to value for money and corporate priorities.      
 
Regarding arrangements for temporary accommodation and in 
response to concern that accommodation should be maintained as 
temporary, the Managing Director assured the Panel that use of short 
term accommodation and bed and breakfast was resisted with greater 
reliance placed on Registered Social Landlords to locate suitable 
properties for those occupying temporary accommodation to move 
into.   Whilst the Housing Team enjoyed a good working relationship 
with social landlords, the Managing Director acknowledged that 
turnaround times for lettings could be improved. 
 
Councillor Dew confirmed that the District Council would seek, by 
design, to provide a mix of new properties to meet the needs of the 
elderly and disabled.  He added that, subject to consideration of 
amended plans, the proposed extra care scheme at Langley Court, St 
Ives was on target for opening in late 2016. 
 
In terms of the low take up of the grant funded ‘Action on Energy’, 
Councillor Tysoe acknowledged that  strategic targeting using a 
variety of communication methods was required to ensure the target 
of 400 assessments would be met.  As a first step to increase take up 
and to improve understanding, the Managing Director undertook to 
produce a briefing note for Members and Parish Councils on the 
‘Action on Energy’ scheme. 
 
With regard to refuse collection and whilst noting the performance 
indicators that had been selected, a Member suggested that the 



District Council should be seeking to comply with best practice by 
minimalising waste and setting targets to reduce the amount of refuse 
collected going to landfill.  The questioner also wished to review the 
performance of the street cleansing service to establish whether the 
service was better in towns compared to rural areas.  Councillor 
Tysoe reported that he was aware of the cost of refuse collection per 
household and that this compared favourably with other 
Cambridgeshire authorities.  He indicated his willingness to share this 
information with the questioner outside the meeting and to vary the 
performance indicator in future but advised the Panel that 
contamination was an issue which would require to be investigated 
before the Council committed to any alternative approach.   
Regarding street cleansing and the potential for service level 
agreements, Councillor Tysoe suggested that this would be a subject 
he would raise with his Cabinet colleagues. 
 
Having regard to food establishments and the absence of any 
commentary, the Managing Director undertook to explain in the next 
quarter how food establishments were being measured and the 
parameters used to conclude that establishments were ‘broadly 
compliant’. 
 
Lastly, in terms of disabled facilities grant (DFGs) and having noticed 
that the annual target had reduced from 238 to 200, the Panel 
acknowledged that the target reflected the terms of the shared service 
agreement, and that whilst it would remain the aspiration of the 
Council to deliver DFGs, there was a limited budget with which to do 
so.     
 

54. AFFORDABLE HOUSING WORKING GROUP   
 

 Referring to a report of the Affordable Housing Working Group (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), its Chairman, 
Councillor R Fuller expressed confidence in the ability of new local 
plan policies to deliver affordable housing and he also was satisfied 
that the policies would encourage innovative approaches to affordable 
housing by use, for instance, of exception sites and Community Land 
Trust models. 
 
The Panel noted that the Working Group had requested further 
information on the Housing Waiting List to potentially reduce the size 
of the Register and seek to meet the expectations of those listed.  
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the proposed study programme and the Working Group’s 
conclusions on relevant policies in the draft new Local Plan be 
endorsed.  

 

55. ELDERLY PATIENT WORKING GROUP   
 

 The Chairman updated the Panel on matters raised at a meeting of 
the Elderly Patient Working Group which took place on 21st October 
2014.  
 



56. WORK PLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 
In response to a question as to whether the update on the ‘Facing the 
Future’ programme could also be reported to the Social Panel, the 
Managing Director confirmed that the Cabinet was looking at how to 
manage the programme going forward and that she would raise the 
request with Executive Councillors to seek to make the 
monitoring/review process as inclusive as possible. 
 

57. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 Having regard to a report by the Scrutiny & Review Manager (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
progress of its activities since the last meeting.   
 
In terms of the annual update to the Panel on the management of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital and having acknowledged that Circle 
perhaps provided a more positive picture than might in practice be the 
case, Members questioned whether the Panel could begin to use 
select committee practices to undertake a more meaningful review of 
hospital operations.  It was envisaged that this could involve inviting 
representations and evidence from former patients, employees and 
members of the public to enable the Panel to challenge Circle on 
issues raised more vigorously.  Having accepted that this type of work 
could improve the role of the Panel, the Chairman agreed to liaise 
with Officers to produce a methodology for undertaking a more 
comprehensive review.       
 
Councillor Carter, the Panel’s appointed representative, reported on 
the outcome of a recent meeting of the Cambridgeshire Health 
Committee held on 16th October 2014.  The main item discussed 
related to the draft revenue budget for 2015-20.  It had been agreed 
that there would be no cash uplift of the public health budget in 
2015/16 and that any savings achieved would be invested in 
preventative services reflecting Heath Committee priorities. The 
Committee also received a scoping report on the public mental health 
strategy.  The Scrutiny & Review Manager undertook to circulate a 
copy of the Minutes to the Panel by email. 

 
 

 
 

58. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 149th edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted. 
 
Regarding the agenda for the meeting and given that business 
appeared to be lighter than had hitherto been the case, the Managing 
Director reassured Members that the quality of the agenda was not a 
reflection on the staff that were currently available to support the 



Panel and that going forward increased resources would be dedicated 
to the scrutiny function and senior managers and Member 
involvement in agenda planning would be essential.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


